Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater New 

York Charter, the President of the Borough of Brooklyn be and he is hereby author-
ized and empowered to purchase furniture, carpets and fixtures for the new Parts 3 
and 4 of the County Court of Kings County at a cost not to exceed the sum of three 
thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500), without public letting. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, June 20, 1911. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor, July 3, 1911, without his approval or dis-

approval thereof; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it.

[...]

Received from his Honor the Mayor, July 3, 1911, without his approval or dis-

approval thereof; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it. 

No. 814. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of corporate stock in the sum of eight 

million six hundred and ninety thousand dollars ($8,690,000), for completing the 
easterly basin of the Jerome Park Reservoir, and for the construction. and installation 
of a filtration plant therein, under the direction of the Commissioner of Water 
Supply, Gas and Electricity, 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows:

[...]

York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 178 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of 
corporate stock of The City of New York to the amount of eight million six hundred 
and ninety thousand dollars ($8,690,000), for the purpose of providing means for com-
pleting the easterly basin of the Jerome Park Reservoir, and for the construction and 
installation of a filtration plant therein under the direction of the Commissioner 
of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, and when authority therefor shall have been

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds 
to the amount of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), the proceeds whereof 
to be used by the Court of Special Sessions for the purpose of furnishing, equipping 
and making alterations in the new offices of the Probation Department, New York 
County, in the Ashland Buildin , 24th st. and 4th ave. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, June 20, 1911.

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 
of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds 
to the amount of seventy-two thousand dollars ($72,000), the proceeds whereof to be 
used by the Commissioner of Street Cleaning for the purpose of hiring street clean-
ing machines under a contract with the Emerson Contracting Company. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, June 20, 1911. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor, July 3, 1911, without his approval or dis-

[...]

tionment January 20, 1905, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained 
from the Board of Aldermen the Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate stock 
of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New 
York Charter, to an amount not exceeding seventy-eight thousand and forty-nine and 
18-100 dollars ($78,049.18), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes afore-
said. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, June 20, 1911. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor, July 3, 1911, without his approval or dis-

approval thereof; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York

[...]

Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it. 

No. 822. 
Resolved, That, pursuant to subdivision 8, section 188 of the Charter of The City 

of New York, the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to issue special revenue 
bonds to an amount not exceeding three hundred and nineteen dollars and fifty cents 
($319.50), the proceeds whereof to be used by the President of the Borough of Queens 
to increase the salary of William L. Ryan, Foreman of Plumbers, Bureau of Public 
Buildings and Offices, Borough of Queens, for two hundred and thirteen (213) days 
at one dollar and fifty cents ($1.50) per day, effective April 18, 1911, pursuant to resolu-
tion of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of March 23, 1911, approved and 
agreed in by resolution of the Board of Aldermen of April 4, 1911, becoming a law.

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue 
bonds to the amount of one thousand one hundred and seventy-seven 25-100 dollars 
($1,177.25), the proceeds whereof to be used by the Commissioner of Street Cleaning 
for the purpose of meeting increases in wages of Plumbers and Tinsmiths in Depart. 
ment of Street Cleaning. 

Adopted by the Board of Alderfnen, June 20, 1911. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor, July 3, 1911, without his approval or dis-